available for dehorning (based on owner attitudes towards trade) led to horn production
estimates 18% higher and 23% lower than the middle estimate, while potential variation in
horn growth rates led to horn production estimates 6% higher and 6% lower than the
middle estimate.

12

Figure 1. Horn growth rates for male and female white rhinos of known age measured
during dehorning by one private rhino breeder (data provided by John Hume). Solid lines
show non-linear, sigmoidal best-fit curves. Dashed lines represent 95% CI. Sample size:
males = 303 individuals, 705 measurements; females = 203 individuals, 488 measurements.

13

Table 3. Local sensitivity analysis for the range of possible horn production outcomes from natural mortalities. Input variables were
changed one at a time while holding all the other input variables at a constant middle value (e.g. rhino population size was varied while
holding mortality rates, recovery rates and horn mass constant). Middle, maximum and minimum values of horn production are also
presented.

Input variable
changed

Population
estimates1

Mortality rates2 Recovery rates3 Horn mass4 Total horn
production for one

year (kg)

Percentage
difference between
low and middle and

high and middle
estimates

All middle Middle Middle Middle Middle 1,792 -36%
All low Low Low Low Low 1,143
All high High High High High 2,762 +54%
Rhino Low Middle Middle Middle 1,727 -4%

population Middle Middle Middle Middle 1,792
size High Middle Middle Middle 1,857 +4%

Mortality Middle Low Middle Middle 1,589 -11%
rates Middle Middle Middle Middle 1,792

Middle High Middle Middle 1,995 +11%
Recovery Middle Middle Low Middle 1,485 -17%

rates Middle Middle Middle Middle 1,792
Middle Middle High Middle 2,177 +22%

Horn Middle Middle Middle Low 1,613 -10%
mass Middle Middle Middle Middle 1,792

Middle Middle Middle High 1,971 +10%
1 Low, middle and high populations bounds based on 90% bootstrapped confidence intervals (data from AfRSG); 2 Middle mortality rates based on Owen-Smith (1988), with
high and low estimates assuming 10% variation either side of the middle value; 3 Recovery rates based on Ferreira et al. (2015); 4 Middle horn mass taken from Pienaar et
al. (1991).

14

Table 4. Local sensitivity analysis for range of possible horn production outcomes from dehorning white rhinos on private land. Input
variables were changed one at a time while holding all the other input variables at a constant middle value (e.g. rhino population size was